

Case No. 14-15139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CITY OF SAN JOSÉ; CITY OF SAN JOSÉ AS SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
SAN JOSÉ; and THE SAN JOSÉ DIRIDON
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an
unincorporated association doing business as Major League Baseball;
and ALLAN HUBER “BUD” SELIG,**
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California
Case No. 13-CV-02787-RMW, Honorable Ronald M. Whyte, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS

COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP
JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (SBN 36324)
PHILIP L. GREGORY (SBN 95217)
FRANK C. DAMRELL, JR. (SBN 37126)
ANNE MARIE MURPHY (SBN 202540)
CAMILO ARTIGA-PURCELL (SBN 273229)
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, California 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Facsimile: (650) 692-3606

**OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY**
RICHARD DOYLE (SBN 88625)
NORA FRIMANN (SBN 93249)
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16th Fl.
San José, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 535-1900
Facsimile: (408) 998-3131

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. <u>BASEBALL’S LIMITED “EXEMPTION” DOES NOT APPLY TO FRANCHISE RELOCATION</u>	4
II. <u>THE ABILITY TO STIFLE COMPETITION FOR FRANCHISE RELOCATION IS NOT A “UNIQUE CHARACTERISTIC AND NEED” OF BASEBALL</u>	9
III. <u>CONGRESS NEVER RECOGNIZED AN EXEMPTION FOR TEAM RELOCATION</u>	12
IV. <u>SAN JOSÉ HAS STANDING TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF</u>	17
A. <u>San José Satisfies Each Of The Five Factors For Antitrust Standing</u>	17
B. <u>San José Has Suffered Antitrust Injury</u>	18
C. <u>San José Has Alleged Direct And Certain Damages</u>	23
D. <u>Appellants Have Standing Under Section 16 Of The Clayton Act</u>	26
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	27
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	28
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amarel v. Connell,
102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996)18

American Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. General Tel. Co.,
190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)passim

Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency,
261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....4

Blue Shield v. McCready,
457 U.S. 465 (1982).....18, 21

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....18

Cascade Health Solutions v. Peacehealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....19

City of Rohnert Park v. Harris,
601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979)26, 27

Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs,
259 U.S. 200 (1922).....passim

Flood v. Kuhn,
407 U.S. 258 (1972)passim

Frontier Enters. v. Amador Stage Lines,
624 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Cal. 1985).....10

Glen Holly Entm’t, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.,
352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....19

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory Antitrust Litig.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....17

Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)8

Lorenzo v. Qualcomm Inc.,
603 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....19

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)9, 21, 22, 23

McCoy v. Major League Baseball,
911 F. Supp. 454 (W.D. Wash. 1995).....11

Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Ass’n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club,
325 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2003).....8

NCAA v. Bd. Of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....8

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Ostrofe v. H.S. Crocker Co.,
740 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1984).....19

Portland Baseball Club, Inc. v. Kuhn,
491 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1974)11

Professional Baseball Schools & Clubs, Inc. v. Kuhn,
693 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1982)11

R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.,
890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989).....18

Salerno v. American League of Baseball Clubs,
310 F. Supp. 729 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....12

Silverman v. Major League Baseball Relations Inc.,
880 F. Supp. 246-261 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)8

Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.,
346 U.S. 356 (1953).....passim

U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League,
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....23

STATUTES

15 United States Code

§ 1517

§ 26b 12, 13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

143 Cong. Rec. S379-01 (1997) 14

144 Cong. Rec. S9494-9498 (1998) 13, 14

145 Cong. Rec. S9621 (1998)..... 15

Charles Gray, “Comment, Keeping the Home Team at Home,”
74 Cal. L. Rev. 1329 (1986) 16

H.R. Rep. No. 2002, at 229 (1952)..... 16

Nathaniel Grow, “Defining the ‘Business of Baseball’: A Proposed
Framework for Determining the Scope of Professional Baseball's Antitrust
Exemption,” 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 557 (2010) 14

Stephen F. Ross, “Antitrust: New Economy, New Regime Second Annual
Symposium of the American Antitrust Institute: Antitrust Options to Redress
Anticompetitive Restraints and Monopolistic Practices by Professional Sports
Leagues,” 52 Case W. Res. 133 (2001)..... 16
